UNITED STATES

ﬁl + j % NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
(} WASHINGTON, D € 20888

togit" JUN ¢ 4 1000

bochket ho,: 5054

FEMORANDUM FOR: Theodore Michaels, Project Manager
Division of Reactor Projects 111/1V/V
end Special Project

FROM: Goutam Bo?ch1, Chief
Structural and Geosciences Branch
Division of Engineering Technology

SUEJELT: PEVIFW OF CANAL AND GAMMA PIT CONCRETE REPAIR PROGRAM OF
CINTICHE! RESEARCH REACTOR

rient Name: Cintichem, ing,
Licensee: Cinticher, Inc,
keview Status: Complete

THS 164 MIE38?

Fecility Operating License No,: Re¥)

The staf: ¢t the Structural and Geosciences Eranch of the Division of

Engineering Technology (ESGB/DET) hes completed its review of the civi)
ergineering aspects of the proposed repair,

Based on our review ot the licensee's subnitte | end the supplementary informatior
provided by the licensee via telephone, the proposed cana) and Gamma pit concrete
repeir progrem is found to be ecequate for one time Luse to transfer fuels andg
targets.

Cur Safety Evaluation Keport is provided in the Enclosure. We consider our
efforts un TAC No, M768BY to be conplete.
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Goutah, Ba?chi, Chief

Structura) and Geosciences Branch
Division of Engineering Technology

Encliosure:
Sefety Evaluation Report

cc: NW. T. Russel)

S. Weiss
J. Richardson
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knclosure

heview of Cintichem Concrete Repair Program

frecTiiceticn YU-03 Coled J-12-¥(, revy i-!!-so
““Pocket Ro, 50-54

introduction

Ir May 31, 1960 letter, Cintichem (the 1icensee) requested NkC review of their
Concrete repeir progren ©f tne cenal and gemma pit of the research reactor (reterence
1), Specviicetion 30-03 (rcference 2) contains repafr procedures and materials

fur restoring leehtight vutegrity a¢ weil as criteria for acceptance for post

repair Yeektightoess, In adoition, two additionel reports were subnitted for

8 NEC review ?r«fcrcnccs 3 end ¢). Upun approve) of NRC, the cenal and gamma

pit will be repairec, woter filled and fuel and tarjet (sgecimcn fron which

isotepes are extracted in the hot cell for commercial use) will be transported

vie ceng) ere pit for digposel.

KL congurrencey of this repeir ?rograu is &n one tine effair after vhich the
pYart will be cecommissiored, The plent is shutdown currently and the canal

Ong Py bte Kupty.
Evaluetion

The staff revien consiste of evalusting the above noted three documents,
Aggitional infurretion wee obtaines from Mr, Fred Morse ang Jim McGovern of

Cintichen ang Dr. Bob Bores o1 hegion 1,

Olson Wright AUT & £, Inc. (reference 4) performed non-destructive testing of
concrete at severa) thousand loucations using Impact Echo test and concluded
that, in genera), concrete structure 15 in good condition except for severel
reletively smal) erees of questionable or puor quality concrete. Same
Cotciusion wei rede by Construction Technology Leburatory (CTL) (ref, 2) after
fnspecting visually, removing concrete samples, testing them for mechanical
stienpth end perforting engineering celculation of the as built cenal ang pit,
LTL proposed @ repeir procecure and this 1s largely acepted in the Cintichem
gpecifrcotion $0-03, The specificativr addresses repeir procedures, post
repair inspection, leak test, acceptance criteria énc quality assurance,

The repeir coreiits of concrete n#tch,gruuzir? anu sealing of cencrete crack
arg repeir by grout, The specificetion specitically calls for an experiencec
corpany end work crew in the relateo erea and asks for one year guarantee of
the workrunship,

We were informed that current radicactive activity in pool water where spent
fue's wre stored indicated below maxinum permissible concentration, We
undersiong thet weter whose recicactivity level is below permissible
concerirotion may be disposed to the environment, The licensee indicated

that they could not recall ary adverse eccident associated with fuel and target
transfer for the past 30 years,

The staf? foure thet the preposed repair program cdescribed in the
Specification 90-03 1s adequate tor an one time applicetron of the canal and
pit,

Review of the stetec leak rate acieptance 1imit of 0.3 GPN for post repair test
18 beyord our Brench expertise,
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haditional Comments

1. In Section &.1.1, AISC eppears instead of ACI

2, (anal outside wall crack at gric 6% (CT1 report page A-7)
1s not reflected fn the Specification 90-03 repair grid map.

Conclusion:

Because of reasons stated in the evaluation, the staff concludes thet the
repeir progran ovtlined in the Specification 90023 1s adequate for one

time use, In particuler, post repeir inspection and leak test, and quality
assurance program woulcd essure leaktightness of canal and pit ’or ¢ limited
time. It is recommended thet post repair inspection and leak test should be
berTuriee ediately bofore omencing fue' e tergetl Liansfer and vioter be
treated anc disposed as soon as the work is completed,
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Construction Technology Laboratory, Inc, May 24, 1990,

hondestructive Tes? ing !nvest1gation Concrete Integrity Evaluation, Olsen
Wright NOTAE, Inc,, May 17, 1920,
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Date: February 22, 1990

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION OF EVENT OR UNUSUAL OCCURRENGE==PNO=1-90~14

This prelininary notification constitutes ZARLY notice of evests of POSSIBLE selfuly
or public fnterest significance. The tafornation 15 as init1a)ly recefved without
verification or evaluation, and 1% bastcally 8)) that 1s knows by the Region 1
staff on this date.

Feu 1Ly, [{rensee Emergency Classification:
cintirnme. Tnrnrporated i Notification of Unysual Fvent
Tuxedo, kew York . Alert

Docket Number 050- 2 Site Ares Emergency

77 Genera) tmor‘ency
TY Not Applicable

Subject: RELEASES TO INDIAN KILL RESERVOIR

On December 12, 1989, WRC Region 1 recefved notification that the 1icensee had
tdentified & possible discharge of slightly contaminited watar through & storm drain
in the onsite parking lot, Howaver, sampling of al) available surface and ?rOuhdwator
on stte iny cated no measurable contamiration. In particular, an onsite holding pond
which received water from the storm drain Cand which f15elf drained to the indian

Ki11 reservoir) showed no detectable contamination. The MR monitored the licensee's
action throughout this pertod, arg on Jenuary §. 1890, NRC Reulun I dnstructed the
licensee to release no water from the helding pond to the reservoir prior to sampling
and analyaing the camploe to ensure that na measurable release to the reservolr
occurred. Unti) February 9, 1990, no measuradle activity was observed in the holding
pond. On Fobruary 9 activity (1-131 at neirly swice she maximum permissible
concentration (MPC) and Na=2¢ and 1-132 gt ‘evels tomawhas less than the MRC) was
peasured 1r the holding pund followine tre discovery of redicactivity in the holding
pond on February 8, 1990, o)1 dfucharge: 2 the recerveir wire nalted.  The Yizernsee
began pumping the holding pand 1o ons'ii ne'ding tenks and additional tanks that 'ad
been Lrought on sfte. The licensee processed tnis weter and transferred 1t to another
tank for sampling and analysis prior to ¢licharge downstream of the rescrveir,

During o reactive inspection on site froa February 9 to February 16, 1390, an NRC
{hspection team closely observed the hancling of the water from the helding pend, other
onsite sources and releases from the site. Ac¢ part of these activities, the NRC
tadependently measured numerous samples from varfous onsfte sources, processed water
tanks. «he holding pond and the reservolr ftself to ersure an {nde,endent assessment of
redioactivity in these samples and tc varity the licensee's capability to accurately
peasure the radioactivity 1n the water. Yhe HRC meesurenenls verified that the
Yicensee could correctly quantify the astivity in the samples,

On February 20, 1990, the Yicensee inforned NRC Region 1 that three discharges of
holding pund water had been made to the reserveir on February 9, 1990, after sampling
the discharge, but before analysis of the samples ha¢ been completed. These samples,
when analyzed, indicated that the three discharges contatned 1-131, 1-133 and Na-24.
The Yicansas basame avare of the holding pend contamination ahnut 9:00 a.m, on
February 9, 1590, after the third discharge and following the analysts of sample from
the first dischargan at 12:30 a.m. At that time the licensee terminated further
discharges from the holding pond.

During the reactive team inspection, the Yi.ansee d¢id not iaform any NRC member of
these three contaminated Jlischaryes, In neesings wieh the Tuxedo Town Roard and a
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OCS No: 070b87891128
Date: February 22, 1990

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION OF EVENT OR UNUSUAL ULLURRENCE~=PNO~1-80~14

public Town Meeting, NRC and New York State representatives indicated they were
unaware of any measurable activity discharged to the reservoir. Licensee
representatives at these meetings did not correct these misunderstandings,

It should be noted that no activity has bean detected 1n vhe reservoir {tself in
samples analyzed by the NRC, New York Stete, the water company's contractor or the
11censee.

The State of New York, the town of Tuxedo asd Orange county, New York, officials have
been 1aformed of the tnformation reported above., NRC Region I plans to issue a press
release relative to this matter,

CONTACT: M. Austin
F18 346-5350
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VHTED $TATES
NUCLEAN REGULATORY COMMISSION
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478 ALLENDALR ROAD

Phaet KING OF FRUBBIA, MENNEYLVANIA 19608
Docket Nos, 50-54 FEB 38 5% License Nos, R81
T0-687 SNM-639
CAL No. 1.90-008

Cintichem, Incorporetcd

ATTN: Mr. James ). McGovern
Plant Manager

P. O. Box 816

Tuxedo, New York 10987

Gentlemen:

This letter is to confirm our understending of your commitments made during telephone

ciscussions with Dr. Robert Bores of this office on Fehruary 23, 1990,

Based on those discussions, we understand that, until further notice, you «re taking the

following actions.

i Release no water intentionally from the owsite holding pond to the Indicn
Kill Reservolr.

p Eliminate, to the extent possib'e, any leakage/seepage from the holding pond
to the reservoir through the $-1 gate at the sampling point.

To the extent that such leaxage cannot be elirsinated, sample
the Jeakage with a composite sampler and analyze these
samples on at least a 12-hour basis. If the composite sampler
becomes inoperable, take and analyze gradb samples taken at
no more than 6-hour intervals,

3 Make all discharges from the holding pond in a batch mode to the 001
discharge point to the Indian Xill Creeck downstream of the resarvolr, In
accordance with an established written procedure, fallowing sampling and
gamma spectral analyses to ensure that the radioactive content is below the
applicable maximum permissible concentrations (MPCs),

In the event that heavy rains or surface run-off 10 the holding
pond requires that, to preserve its integrity, the holding pond
be emptied or lowered prior to the completion of the analyses
on & batch basis, pumping to the 001 discharge point may be
begun, In that case, sampling and analysis of the holding pond
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sh=" be done on an hourly basis until the baich release process
can be re-established, :

4  Immediately (within one-hour of detection) notify the NRC, Reglon L
through the NRC Operations Office (301.951-0550) should any rediosctivity
be measured sbove background levels in the holding pond or et §.1, or,
should any unanalyzed release from the holding pond oceur.

. For purposes of this notification the sensitivity of analyses shali
be such that at least 0.1 times the spplicable MPCs can be
detected.

If our understanding of your actions, as described above, is not In accordance with your

actual plans and actions, please contact this office within twe nty-four (24) hours of receipt
of this letter,

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Malcolm R. Knapp, Director
Division of Rediation Safety and

Sefeguards
ee
W. G. Ruzicka, Manager, Nuclear Operations
D. D. Grogan, Manager, Radiochemical Frodu tion
T. Vaughn, Manager, Health, Safety and Environmental Affairs
A. Dorozynsid, Supervisor, Town of T\xedo
Public Doxument Room (PDR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)
State of New York
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Region | Docket Room (w/concurrences)
Management Assistent, DRMA

J. Roth, DRSS

A. T. Qarg, NMSS

i - (V'U{.'l[\!n, NMSS

M. Austin, DRSS




